
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Candida Basilio, Democratic Services Officer  
 
Tel: 07895 213820 
 

 

E-mail: candida.basilio@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 28 July 2023 
 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 7 AUGUST 2023 AT 6.00 PM 
AT ABBEY HOUSE, ABBEY CLOSE, ABINGDON OX14 3JE 
 
To watch this meeting remotely, please follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/southandvalecommitteemeetings 
 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors: 
Ken Arlett (Chair) 
Mocky Khan (Vice-chair) 
James Barlow 
Kate Gregory 
Katharine Keats-Rohan 
Leigh Rawlins 
Jo Robb  
David Turner 
Tony Worgan 

    
 

  
 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/c/southandvalecommitteemeetings


  2 

 

 
1  Apologies for absence   

 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   
 
2  Urgent business and chair's announcements   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair.   
 
3  Declaration of interests   

 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests and 
non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the agenda for 
this meeting.  

 
4  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 5) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the committee minutes of the meeting held on 6 
March 2023. 
 
5  Public participation   

 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.   
 
6  Work schedule and dates for all South and Joint scrutiny 

meetings  (Pages 6 - 7) 
 

To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice. 

 

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
7  Section 106 affordable housing funding  (Pages 8 - 22) 

 
For scrutiny committee to review the report and recommendations of the Head of Housing 
and Environment and provide any comments to the Cabinet member for Development 
and Regeneration before the report is presented at Cabinet. 

 
 

 

 
 



 

 1 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
HELD ON 6 MARCH 2023 AT 6PM 
AT ABBEY HOUSE, ABBEY CLOSE, ABINGDON OX14 3JE 
 

 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Ian White (Chair), Leigh Rawlins (substitute), Alexandrine Kantor, Jo Robb 
and David Bartholomew. 
Officers: Adrianna Partridge (Deputy Chief Executive for Operations and Transformation), 
and Candida Basilio (Democratic Services Officer) 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Anne-Marie Simpson, Cabinet member for Planning 
 

Remote attendance:  
Councillors: none. 
Officers: Emma Turner (Planning Enforcement Team Leader), Paula Fox (Planning 
Development Manager) and Adrian Duffield (Head of Planning) 
Guests: Cabinet members Councillors David Rouane and Sue Cooper 
 
 

1 Urgent business and chair's announcements 
 
None. 
 

2 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Turner, George Levy, Anna 
Badcock, Stefan Gawrysiak and Mocky Khan. Councillor Leigh Rawlins was in attendance 
as substitute for Councillor Turner. 
 

3 Declaration of interests  
 
None. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
Resolved: Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record, and the chair shall sign them as such. 
 

5 Public participation  
 
None. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

 

6 Work schedule and dates for all South and Joint scrutiny meetings  
 
Resolved: 
Noting that this was the last scrutiny meeting of this administration, members agreed that 
no comments or additions were required to the work programme, as the scrutiny 
committee may have different membership after the May elections. 
 

7 Planning enforcement statement  
 
Cabinet member for Planning introduced the report, supported by the Head of Planning 
and the Planning Enforcement Team Leader. 
 
Members asked the following: 

 A member asked about whether a six-week period to decide what action to take on 
a case was considered satisfactory and how that decision was made? Head of 
Planning explained that it was a realistic timeframe to ensure officers could gather 
the information to make a decision 

 There was discussion after a member considered that parishes and residents did 
not consider the process to be a success and felt that they were not updated 
enough or felt excluded from the process. Cabinet member explained that residents 
were cared for, in that transparency of the service made sure that residents 
understood the process. The service, despite being non-statutory, was kept by the 
council due to it being viewed as an important service to residents 

 Flexibility – Team Leader explained that there were reviews where certain cases 
seem to not progress when deemed not expedient 

 A member thanked the team for the new planning enforcement website for 
residents to report on. Member asked if the decision report / triage form when a 
case was rejected could be sent to the informant for the case. Team Leader 
explained that interested parties were written to with a basic explanation. 
Communications was under regular review to look for improvements 

 A member stated that thanks should be given to the enforcement team on the 
reduction in open cases. His concern was with the national policy and GDPR 
preventing some detail being given in updates 

 Team Leader explained that officers had to separate emotion from cases and focus 
on planning harm 

 Member expressed that high planning harm cases should be processed quicker 

 How do we define harm? Head of Planning explained that the level of planning 
harm was a judgement based on law. Varies by court case to court case. There was 
a distinction between an individual’s perception of harm and planning harm 

 Discussed integrated working with other teams 
 

 
Recommendation: 
The committee noted the report and the progress made and thanked the enforcement 
team for their work. Comments were made on where it was felt the process could be 
improved, but the committee did not suggest any changes to the statement at this time but 
asked for officers to consider increasing the range of points that could be awarded in 
relation to the scale of the breach of planning conditions and to the degree of planning 
harm.   

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

 3 

 
The committee suggested that after the district council elections in May, the new Scrutiny 
Committee considers calling for a further progress review of the new planning enforcement 
approach in around 9 months’ time, which could be reviewed at a scrutiny meeting in 
November 2023. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 19:02 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



South Oxfordshire District Council – Scrutiny work programme - 20 July 2023  Page 1  21/07/23 

Scrutiny work programme 

20 July 2023 
 
 
 

MEETING 
 

AGENDA ITEM PURPOSE CABINET MEMBER CONTACT OFFICER 

Scrutiny Committee 7 
Aug 2023 
 

Section 106 affordable 
housing funding 
 

 
 

Robin Bennett 
 

Paul Fielding 
paul.fielding@southandva
le.gov.uk 

Joint Scrutiny 
Committee 21 Sep 2023 
 

GLL (leisure centres) 
performance report 2022-
23 
 

 
 

Maggie Filipova-Rivers 
 

Ben Whaymand 
ben.whaymand@southan
dvale.gov.uk 

 
Items for future meetings (dates to be de
[...]
 
notified.  
 

Andrea Powell 
 

Tim Oruye 
tim.oruye@southandvale.
gov.uk 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6

mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.lane@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.lane@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:tim.oruye@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:tim.oruye@southandvale.gov.uk


 

 

Scrutiny Report 

 
Report of Head of Housing and Environment 

Author: Nigel Bower (Housing Delivery Manager) 

Telephone: 0787 264 1067 

E-mail: nigel.bower@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Cllr. Robin Bennett 

Tel: 07979 646815 

E-mail: Robin.Bennett@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: SCRUTINY 

Date: 07 August 2023 

 

 
 

Grant Funding Affordable Housing 

Recommendation(s) 

To consider the report to Cabinet on the revised Affordable Housing Section106 
Commuted Sums Grant Policy for the awarding of S.106 grant funding to affordable 
housing projects in the district and to make any recommendations scrutiny see fit. 
 
If the new policy is adopted by Cabinet, to bring a further report to Scrutiny in financial 
year 2024/25 with a review of the performance of the new policy and applications for 
housing grant funding. 

 
Purpose of Report 

1. The Joint Housing Delivery Strategy 2022-2024 (Approved by Cabinet on 10 November 
2022) recommended a refresh of the criteria used to allocate Section 106 affordable 
housing funds, and the framework for fund allocation used by South Oxfordshire 
District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council. The changes reflect the 
council’s desire to increase the delivery of affordable housing further, and to make the 
grant application process, easier and more transparent. 

2. This report puts forward a set of priorities to be used to determine whether a project fits 
with the strategic priorities agreed in the Housing Delivery Strategy and recommends a 
clearer
[...]
support-our-communities/section-106-apply-for-funding/


 

Page 1 of 10 
 

 
APPENDIX 1 

Affordable Housing Section 106 Commuted Sums Grant Policy  

Introduction 

1. The delivery of high-quality affordable homes is of great strategic importance 

to the council. Homes which are affordable, and delivered to high design and 

environmental standards, have a very significant impact on quality of life for 

the council’s residents. 

2. Section 106 (S.106) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 allows each 
local authority to enter into a planning agreement with a planning applicant 
which sets out certain enforceable obligations. These relate to the carrying out 
of a development. One of these obligations can be the payment of a financial 
contribution in lieu of the on-site delivery of affordable housing. 

3. The council currently receives commuted sums (financial contributions) in 

certain circumstances, in lieu of the on-site delivery of affordable housing. 

These sums are made available for a number of purposes, including to enable 

the delivery of further affordable homes.  Projects should demonstrate that 

they are making a significant contribution to the affordable housing stock 

through the provision of high-quality homes which are genuinely affordable to 

lower income households in the area. 

Applying for Grant Funding 

4. The council may make funds available to enable the delivery of new 

affordable housing where proposals can demonstrate a significant contribution 

to meeting housing need in the district in a way that addresses the key areas 

contained in this document. Project proposals are expected to align with the 

majority of the key priorities below, reflecting the councils’ Housing Delivery 

Strategy 2022-2024. These are: - 

 

- Delivers affordable housing 

- Delivers social rent 

- Community led 

- In area where there is a high level of demand and deficit of supply 

- Meets net zero or better carbon build standards 

- Not able to access Homes England funding 

- Meeting need from the housing register (e.g. regeneration) 

- Delivers affordable housing in perpetuity 

 

5. It is important that any application for grant funding demonstrates that it 

contributes to meeting the majority of these priorities before it can be 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 10 
 

considered. Significant weight will be given to how a project proposal meets 

these priorities in assessing applications. 

 

6. In addition to the above strategic priorities, all proposals must comply with 

relevant Local Plan policy requirements, building regulations, meet the 

Nationally Described Space Standard as a minimum, and seek to achieve 

maximum household occupation through appropriate bedroom sizes. 

Eligible Costs 

7. Grant funding is awarded in relation to identified cost elements. These are: - 

 

- Acquisition (usually the cost of land) 

- Works (build costs) 

- Oncosts (fees directly associated with the projects, such a planning 

fees) 

Application Assessment and Criteria 

8. Where an application is considered to contribute to meeting strategic priorities 

identified in the Housing Delivery Strategy, then assessment will consider 

factors relating to the ability to deliver and financial robustness and grant 

requirement. 

 

9. The following criteria are grouped into themes. Applicants will be required to 

provide evidence within the application to cover all these considerations. They 

form part of the assessment process, and will also form part of the overall 

scoring assessment: - 

 
Governance 

- Governance structure 

- Incorporated company 

- Community led 

- Registered Provider 

- Capability – skills, capacity, experience 

 

Financial Robustness and value for money 

- Unit and scheme costs demonstrating VFM 

- Proportion of grant funding against scheme costs 

- Other sources of funding 

- Robust feasibility appraisal/financial viability assessment 

- Risk assessme
[...]
iew 

- Governance 

- Financial robustness 

- Project management 

- Scheme features 
 

11. At each review point a negative outcome will present the  opportunity for the 

applicant to resubmit their application with amendments based on the 

feedback received. 

 

12. The councils’ affordable housing team will review the financial information 

presented and then compare against industry standard Key Performance 

Indicators, such as:. 

 IRR - Internal rate of return 

 GDV - Gross development value 

 POC- Profit on cost 

 CPSft – Cost per square foot/meter 

 PDG -    Property demand growth. 

 

A summary of the financial appraisal will be sent to the finance team to for 

assessment and comments. 

 

Scoring 

13.  Applications must meet the essential criteria and address the key strategic 

priorities of the council’s Housing Delivery Strategy as outlined in this 

document. Where there is a limit on the availability of funds, scores will be 

used to rank competing applications. It is therefore important to provide as 

much detail as possible in the application. 

 

Scoring Matrix 

 

Governance Score (0-3 
points) 

Governance structure  

Incorporated  

Registered Provider  

Capability – skills, capacity, experience  

Financial robustness and value for money  

Unit and scheme costs demonstrating Value for Money  

Proportion of grant funding requested (of total scheme 
cost) 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 7



 

Page 5 of 10 
 

Robust feasibility appraisal/financial viability 
assessment 

 

Other sources of funding  

Risk assessment  

Project management  

Proposed site status  

Realistic project plan  

Project management capacity  

Milestones achieved  

Demonstration of community engagement  

Scheme features  

Good housing type and tenure mix  

Design aligns to council policy  

Use of innovative methods  

Added social value  

Meets zero carbon or better  

Strategic  

Delivers affordable housing  

Delivers Social Rent  

Community led  

Area where high level of demand and deficit of supply  

Not able to access Homes England funding (e.g. 
regeneration project) 

 

Meeting need from housing register  

Delivers affordable housing in perpetuity  

 

14.  Scoring will be undertaken by officers within the affordable housing team, and 

scores will be applied on a 0 – 3 basis for each category, depending upon 

how closely the various elements of a project fit with the elements above. 

0 - Element not present / evidenced 

1 - minimal presence / evidence 

2 - Significant presence / evidence 

3 - Present / fully satisfactory 

For example, a proposal which meets only minimum building regulation 

standards is likely to score 1, whereas a zero-carbon scheme would score a 

3. A development comprising all Social Rent would score 3, whereas a 

development comprising a mix of Affordable Rent and Social Rent may score 

a 2, depending upon the proportion Social Rent. 

Documentation required with the application 

15. The applicant must ensure that the documentation provided with the 

application is sufficient and detailed enough to enable the council to make a 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

Page 6 of 10 
 

thorough assessment of the proposal to be able to arrive at an informed 

decision. Where evidence is lacking or incomplete, this will be reflected in 

scoring or rejection of the application. The following documents must be 

included in any submission, in addition to other supporting documents. 

 

- Financial viability appraisal, including a complete breakdown of all 

 associated costs 

- Title documents (where applicable) 

- Planning consent 

- Constitution 

- Location plan 

16. All total scores, along with a summary of the application, will be reviewed by 

the Housing Delivery Manager and Head of Housing and Environment before 

progressing further to a report to Council.  The purpose of this review is to 

ensure that scores have been reached in a reasonable way, and that they can 

be justified. 

Grant Funding Agreement and Payment of Grant 

17. Any successful applicant will be required to enter into a legally binding grant 

funding agreement before any funds are released. The agreement will set out 

the terms on which the grant is made available. The council has a legal duty 

to protect public funds and a contractual obligation under the S106 Agreement 

to ensure that the grant is used for its intended purpose. Grant will become 

repayable should the project not deliver as set out in the agreement, or in the 

event that any affordable homes delivered with the benefit of grant, cease to 

meet the definition of affordable housing. 

 

18. Applicants should note that the council will require a restriction to be placed 

on the title of any property utilising any grant funding requiring the council’s 

permission in the event of any disposals. Where a recipient body is not a 

Registered Provider, the council will ordinarily require a legal charge on the 

relevant land. 

 

19. Grant will be paid in stages throughout the life of the development phase. 

These will be identified within the grant agreement which will be sent out in 

advance to enable the recipient to take legal advice. The key payment stages 

typically comprise five milestones, with total grant payable, apportioned 

between them. 

Timetable and Process 

20. Potential applicants for grant funding to support their affordable housing 

schemes should read the Housing Delivery Strategy, and this policy.  Further 

Page 18

Agenda Item 7



 

Page 7 of 10 
 

advice can be sought by approaching the councils’ affordable housing team at 

the following email address affordablehousingteam@southandvale.gov.uk 

 

21. Following submission of a grant funding application via email 

(affordablehousingteam@southandvale.gov.uk), the council will acknowledge 

receipt of the application within 10 working days. 

 

22. The council will provide an indication timescale 
[...]
cquisition  

Build  

On-costs  

Total project costs (TPS)  

 

Project funding 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

Page 10 of 10 
 

Grant  

Private borrowing  

RCGF  

Other public subsidy (please specify)  

Total (should equal TPS above)  

 

Project proposal 

Net-Zero carbon or better 

 

 

Please use this space to provide a full description of the project. This should include 

how it contributes to meeting housing need in the district, including the need for 

genuine affordability. You should include basic technical details in relation to heating 

and energy supply, such as photovoltaics or heat pumps, together with information 

on construction methods and any fabric first principles. 

 

 

Grant requirement 

In addition to providing supporting documents, please briefly explain why the project 

requires grant funding to enable it to proceed. 

 

 

Document list 

Please list the supporting documents submitted with this application. 

 

Date 

Name and signature 

Page 22

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Work schedule and dates for all South and Joint scrutiny meetings
	7 Section 106 affordable housing funding
	Grant Funding Affordable Housing Report Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


South Oxfordshire District Council - Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 7 August 2023 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

 
held on Monday, 7 August 2023 at 
6.00 pm in Abbey House, Abbey 
Close, Abingdon OX14 3JE 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Ken Arlett (Chair), Mocky Khan (Vice-chair), James Barlow, Alexandrine 
Kantor, Katharine Keats-Rohan, Leigh Rawlins, Ed Sadler, and Tony Worgan 
Officers: Suzanne Malcolm (Deputy Chief Executive Place) and Darius Zarazel 
(Democratic Services Officer)  
Guests: Councillor Robin Bennett (Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Regeneration, and Deputy Leader) 
 

Remote attendance: 
Officers: Paul Fielding (Head of Housing and Environment), Nigel Bower (Housing 
Delivery Manager), and Susie Royce (Broadcasting Officer) 
Guests: Andrea Powell (Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Policy and 
Programmes), David Rouane (Leader of the Council), Anne-Marie Simpson (Cabinet 
Member for Planning), Sue Cooper (Cabinet Member for Environment), and Maggie 
Filipova-Rivers (Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, and statutory Deputy Leader) 
 

8 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Turner, who was 
substituted by Councillor Ed Sadler. Councillor Kate Gregory sent apologies and was 
substituted by Councillor Alexandrine Kantor. Apologies were received from Councillor 
Jo Robb.  

 

9 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 

The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements. There was no urgent business. 

 

10 Declaration of interests  
 

Councillor Ken Arlett declared an interest in item seven on the agenda, the Section 
106 affordable housing funding item, as he was a trustee of Henley housing trust. 
However, as the trust was not affected by the passing of the policy, he would continue 
to sit on the committee during that item.  
 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 7 August 2023 

All members of the committee also noted that there were developments in their ward 
that had generated Section 106 funds but did not believe this to preclude them from 
discussing the item.  

 

11 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023 as a 
correct record and agree that the chair sign these as such. 

 

12 Public participation  
 

None. 
 

13 Section 106 affordable housing funding  
 

The committee considered the report and policy document (plus application form) for 
Section 106 affordable housing funding and asked questions of the cabinet member 
for economic development and regeneration, Councillor Robin Bennett, who was 
supported by the Housing Delivery Manager, Nigel Bower, and the Head of Housing 
and Environment, Paul Fielding.  
 
Firstly, Councillor Bennett outlined the current process for affordable housing delivery 
and noted that, in some instances, developers did not deliver affordable housing on 
the development site and so contributed to the Section 106 fund (S106). The 
committee was informed that this fund had reached £2.8m and was continually added 
to as more developments contributed to it. It was also noted that the council was now 
a registered provider of affordable housing. In addition, when the council tried to pay 
the money out of the S106 fund, they became aware of a lack of clarity in the process. 
Therefore, the proposed policy and criteria attempted to make the process as 
transparent as possible and less iterative for applicants and the council.  
 
The committee also noted that the policy was ready before the May 2023 election but 
was called into the committee by Councillor Ken Arlett and would be taken to Cabinet 
later in the week. Councillor Bennett also confirmed to the committee that once 
approved, registered providers and community land trusts would be made aware of 
the policy change in order to increase the number of bids the council receives.  
 
 
The committee then began scrutinising appendix 1 to the report which covered the 
proposed grant policy and application form. On point 4 of the policy, members 
discussed the replication of ‘delivers affordable housing’ and ‘deliver affordable 
housing in perpetuity’ in the list of the council’s key priorities. When asked for 
clarification, the Housing Delivery Manager confirmed to the committee that the 
council would try to deliver in perpetuity, and although he believed these two points 
meant slightly different things, he had no objection to the removal of ‘delivers 
affordable housing’ and keeping the point about delivering in perpetuity. The 
committee then agreed to recommend to Cabinet for the removal of this point.  
 
Members then discussed another point in the key priorities list, the point that ‘In area 
where there is a high level of demand and deficit of supply’, and they made a point 
that affordable housing was needed in most areas of the district. To clarify, the Head 
of Housing and Environment confirmed that they would be using the housing register 
to understand where the demand for affordable housing was and that where there 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 7 August 2023 

would be a match between demand and a bid to provide affordable housing, it would 
score relatively higher than a location where there was less demand. Overall, 
members agreed that this point should be kept in the policy.  
 
In response to questions about the ‘not able to access Homes England funding’ point 
in the key priorities list, the Head of Housing and Environment confirmed that there 
were typically no restrictions on funding sources and that a mix of funding was normal. 
Councillor Bennett also added that this was in the policy to prioritise bids which did not 
have access to the Homes England schemes, such as smaller schemes, and 
members were satisfied with these answers.  
  
A point was raised about the number of questions required from bidders, which some 
members thought could be prohibitive. However, the officers confirmed that this was 
needed in order to be more transparent with their requirements and to reduce the 
iterative process they had found to be the case with past funding applications.  
 
The committee asked a point of clarification about if the fund could be used by 
housing associations to purchase existing homes and convert them into affordable 
homes. The Head of Housing and Environment confirmed that this would be allowed 
but that this fund was aimed at creating new affordable homes.   
 
On item 12 of the policy, about the industrial standard Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) that the bids would be assessed against, some members believed that this was 
not necessary as certain trusts did not work against KPIs. However, the committee 
agreed that these KPIs should be kept as they provided key financial details and 
ensured the council was investing prudently.  
 
Members then discussed point 13 in the policy, the scoring matrix, and asked if there 
was a defined pass mark needed for successful bids, certain pass marks for each 
section, or just an overall mark. In response, the Head of Housing and Environment 
informed members that the scoring would be used by officers to help inform their 
decision as well as help inform the bidders about certain low scoring elements of their 
bids so they can be resubmitted, and therefore there was no minimum score. Although 
some members of the committee expressed a desire for certain bids to be excluded if 
they failed to meet a certain standard, they were content with the response from 
officers and Councillor Bennett that they did not want to exclude any bid at an early 
stage based on points that could be met later, as some organisations would learn from 
the initial bid and potentially resubmit a successful application later. Councillor Bennett 
also added that Cabinet would have the final say on bid and they could prevent 
funding for any bid they believed did not properly meet certain criteria.  
 
When asked about the scoring point in the matrix, ‘Unit and scheme costs 
demonstrating Value for Money’, and what value for money was defined as, the Head 
of Housing and Environment responded to members that value for money was 
considered to be how much money would be needed to produce each unit of 
affordable housing, which was a comparable figure between bids. In addition, there 
would be other aspects considered, such as the value for money for the people who 
would live in those homes and what their bills would amount to. An example was 
raised that some houses might be more expensive but deliver higher quality offer to 
the tenant as they would have a lower monthly cost, and this would also be accounted 
for. Overall, the committee was satisfied with the concluding remarks on the issue by 
Councillor Bennett who stated that value for money would be assessed for its benefit 
to the council and to the tenants.  



South Oxfordshire District Council - Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 7 August 2023 

 
The committee then discussed including an addition point in the scoring matrix for a 
geographic link between the bid location and the source of the S106 funds. Although 
the Head of Housing and Environment mentioned that S106 could be applied 
throughout the district the committee agreed that having the information would be 
beneficial in order to help address housing needs.  
 
Members then discussed a final point in the scoring matrix under scheme features, 
‘meets zero carbon or better’ and questioned if this could be amended to account for 
bids working towards net zero. However, the committee was satisfied that the scoring 
of points between zero and three would account for such bids and so agreed to keep 
the wording.   
 
On point 19 of the policy, on the number of payments made to successful applicants, 
members asked for clarity about the number of milestones applicants could expect. In 
response, Councillor Bennett agreed that the wording could be amended from 
‘typically’ to ‘up to’ five milestones and the committee agreed to recommend this 
amendment to Cabinet.  
 
Finally, members discussed point 22 in the policy and inquired as to whether there 
could be an inclusion of a maximum number for the timescale, such as, ‘will 
endeavour to complete in six months’. The Head of Housing and Environment then 
confirmed that point 21 acknowledged the application within 10 working days but if 
they provided a timescale in point 22, they risked falling outside this and causing more 
confusion. Overall, the committee agreed to keep the wording of point 22 as it was.  
 
 
The committee then discussed the accompanying report to the policy. Specifically, on 
point 13 of the report, members asked officers why the threshold for suspending the 
application window was £250,000 when they believed that this money could still be 
utilised for the provision of affordable housing. The Head of Housing and Development 
responded that this figure was chosen as most bids were received in excess of this 
figure, but Councillor Bennett confirmed that the figure could be reduced. Overall, the 
committee agreed that a smaller threshold figure of £50,000 should be implemented 
as this could support smaller applicants and use more of the S106 funds. Councillor 
Bennett also added that it was a rolling pot but that a regular update on the balance 
should be provided to members.  
 
On point 17, members then asked if reference could be made to broader climate 
issues. However, they were satisfied with the response from Councillor Bennett that 
this would mostly be picked up by the planning service when applications where 
submitted.  
 
Finally, members asked a question to the Head of Housing and Environment about 
who would assess a bid by South Oxfordshire District Council, and he responded that 
theoretically the council could put in a bid but that it would need to be assessed 
impartially by officers not involved in the application. He also noted that it would need 
to go through Cabinet and Council, so it would be a transparent process.  
 
Overall, the committee accepted the report and policy but agreed to pass on a series 
of recommendations to cabinet for its amending.  
 
 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 7 August 2023 

RESOLVED: to recommend to Cabinet the following changes to the Affordable 
Housing Section 106 Commuted Sums Grant Policy: 
 
1. That under point 4, the first item on the list (‘delivers affordable housing’) be 
removed as it is duplicated with the last item (‘Delivers affordable housing in 
perpetuity’) 
 
2. That point 7 include reference to the fact that existing dwellings can be included 
with the category of acquisition. 
 
3. That in the scoring matrix under point 13, an addition point be included under the 
‘Scheme features’ heading titled, ‘Geographic link to source’. This will detail how close 
the proposed dwelling is from the application that delivered the S106 funds.  
 
4. That point 19 be reworded to say that, “… The key payment stages are up to five 
milestones”. 
 
5. In addition, the committee agreed that point 13 of the officer report, about at what 
level of funds the application window would be suspended, should be reduced from 
the proposed amount of £250,000 to £50,000. 

 

14 Work schedule and dates for all South and Joint scrutiny meetings  
 

The committee noted the work programme and then discussed the council’s housing 
mix policy and the issues they had experienced with it being out of date. Members 
mentioned that they would like to see this come to committee. They also discussed 
the climate action plan but noted that this was a matter for the Climate and Ecological 
Emergencies Advisory Committee.   
 
RESOLVED: that committee noted the work programme. 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.33 pm 

  


